to result in a 1:1 hedge ratio as the notional value of the hedging instrument is consistent with the designated amount of the underlying
exposure.

In these hedge relationships, the main source of ineffectiveness is changes in the actual settlement date and/or settlement amount.

National Express Group PLC Annual Report 2022240

Notes to the
Consolidated Accounts  continued

For the year ended 31 December 2022

30 Financial risk management objectives and policies  continued
The table below demonstrates the effect of a reasonably possible variation in fuel prices, with all other variables held constant, on the fair
value of the Group’s financial instruments and, accordingly, on the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s hedging reserve.

The sensitivity analysis includes all fuel derivatives. The effect on the hedging reserve arises through movements on the fair value of the
Group’s fuel derivatives. For these derivative contracts the sensitivity of the net fair value to an immediate 10% increase or decrease
in all prices would have been £20.2m at 31 December 2022. The figure does not include any corresponding economic advantage or
disadvantage that would arise from the natural business exposure which would be expected to offset the gain or loss on the derivatives.

2022 2021

As at 31 December

Increase/
(decrease) in

price

Effect
on (loss)/

profit before
tax
£m

Effect on
hedging
reserve

£m

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

£m

Effect on
hedging
reserve

£m

Sterling denominated diesel 10% – 6.3 – 3.6
US Dollar denominated diesel 10% – 3.7 – 2.2
US Dollar denominated gasoline 10% – 1.3 – 1.5
Euro denominated diesel 10% – 8.9 – 4.6
Sterling denominated diesel (10%) – (6.3) – (3.6)
US Dollar denominated diesel (10%) – (3.7) – (2.2)
US Dollar denominated gasoline (10%) – (1.3) – (1.5)
Euro denominated diesel (10%) – (8.9) – (4.6)

Credit risk
(i) Risk management
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations.

Credit risk is managed by a combination of Group Treasury and divisional management, and arises from cash and cash equivalents,
derivative financial instruments and credit exposures to amounts due from outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The
maximum credit risk exposure of the Group is the gross carrying value of each of its financial assets, which comprises trade and other
receivables of £432.9m (2021: £344.7m), cash and cash equivalents of £291.8m (2021: £508.4m), finance lease receivables of £14.0m